CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

0.A.N0.474/05
| Thursday this the 7" day of June 2007
CORAM:

HON'BLE 5R.K.‘.SRAJAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE MR.GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

S.Sambasivan,

S/o.Subbayya Pillai, .
Sr.Trackman, Southern Railway,
Olo.the Senior Section Engineer/
Permanent Way/MWest, Karur.
Residing at South Street, . S '
Unjalur Post, Erode District — 638 152, ~ ...Applicant

[
N

(By Advocate Mr.T.C.Govindaswamy)
Versus
1. Union of India represented by the General Manager, |
- Southern Railway, Headguarters Office,
Park Town P.O., Chennai - 3.

2. The Senior Divisional Personnel Officer,

Southern Railway, Palghat Division, Palghat. - ..Respondents

(By Advocate Mrs.Sumathi Dandapani,Sr. & Ms.P.K Nandini)

This application having been heard on 7" June 2007 the Tribunal on
the same day delivered the following :-

ORDER

HON'BLE DR.K.B.S.RAJAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER
Thé case relates to reduction in the pay of the applicant from anterior
period dating back to 1.1.1993 and aiso'_recovery of the so called excess

payment. When the matter came up for consideration, couhsel for the

applicant produced order dated 28" March 2005 in 0.A.825/02, O.A.820/02

and O.A.829/02. It dealt with an identical case in which the following

Mrd ers were passed -

B
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5. When the matter came up for hearing,
Shri.T.C.Govindaswamy appeared for the applicants and
Shri.P.Haridas and Smt.Sumathi Dandapani appeared for the
respondents. Learned counsel for the applicants submitted
that an identical issue has been decided by this Bench of the
Tribunal in O.A.1396/99 and vide its order dated 18.4.2002 the
Tribunal has in paragraphs 12 & 13 observed as follows :-

“2 The Gowt. servants' right to salary and
allowances, pay fixation etc. are governed by rules.
Just because it had been fixed at some point of time
erroneously that by itself would not give any right to the
Government seivant to seek a direction from this
Tribunal to continue to protect the said pay.
Respondents had justified their action on the basis of
the rules governing the pay fixation. This had not been
contested by the applicants on the basis of any rules.
In this view of the malter we are unable to find any
infirmity in Annexure A-G-series orders issued by the
respondent. Having said so, we note that the
applicants were in no wayv responsible for their
erroneocus pay fixation made in  1988. The
respondents detected the mistake after considerable
delay and issued finally the orders refixing the pay of
the applicants retrospectively with effect from
10.7.1988 on 28.5.1999 (A-6 series). This would
involve recovery of over paymenis made to the
_ applicants. Considering the fact that the applicants
were in no way responsible for the wrong fixation of
pay of the applicants and the fact that the same would
cause hardship to the applicants we direct the
respondents not to make any recovery of the over-
payments made to the applicants upto 28.5.1998.

13  We have gone through the order of this Tribunal
in O.A.217/99. We are of the view that the facts in that
case are identical with the facts in this O.A. We find
that in that O.A there was no order similar to the order
issued by this Tribunal in O.A1019/86 which
specifically authorised the respondents to take action
i accordance with law.” :

4. Learned counsel for the applicants submitted that he
has no objection if a similar order is passed in this case also.
Learned counsel for the respondents submitted that the matter
is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.

5. in the light of the submissions made by the learned
counsel on either side we are of the view that the relief that
has been granted in the said O.A can be extended to these
applicants as well with a rider that no recovery be made upto

, e date of impugned orders and will be subject to the outcome
of the High Court's order as mentioned above. The O.A. is

disposed of accordingly. In the circumstances, no order as to -
costs.” ,
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2.  Asinthe above case; invthe present case as x;'velt the learned counsel
for the applicant submitted that he has no objection if a similar order is
passed in this case aiso. Learned counsel for the respondents also has no
stich objection and submitted that the decision of the Hon'blé High Couﬁ in
the above case shail bind this case as well. Taking judicial note Qf the
submissions made this QA is dispoSed | of with a direction to the
respondents to adopt the same decision as in the above case and no
recovery as in the above matter shail be effected. The O.A is disposed of.

(Dated the 7™ day of June 2007)

K.B.S.RAJAN

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER . JUDICIAL MEMBER

asp
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

O.A475/05
AND CPC 34/05 IN OA 475/05

........ wonpay . THIS THE 23"DAY OF JANUARY. 2006

CORANM

HON'BLE MRS. SATHI NAIR, VICE CHAIRMAN
HON'BLE MR, GEORGE PARACKEN, JUDICIAL MEMBER

O.A 475/05:

Tom Joseph, aged 32 years

S/o John Joseph, Section Officer,
- Office of the Defence Pension Disbursement Officer,
- Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi

residing at DAD Quarters

Type Il P-4-C, Palluruthy

Kochi. ...Applicant

- (By Advocate Mr.TC Govindaswamy)
V
1 Union of India, represented by the
Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Defence :
New Delhi. , .

The Frincipal Controller of Defence Accounts

[\

& ~ {Navy), Cooperage Road,

Mumbai.39.

3  Assistant Controller of Defence Accounts,

‘ Defenice Accounts (Nawy)
Office of the Jeint Controlier of Defence Accounts
Perumanoor, Thevara Kochi.

4 The Accounts Officer,
. Area Accounts Office (Navy)
Office of the Joint Controller of Defence Accounts
Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi.

Assistant Accounts Officer
Defence Pension Disbursing Office)
Perumanoor, Thevara, Keehi.

(87]

6  Shr P.KOmanakuttan,
- Assistant Accounts Officer

-




Area Accounts Office (Navy)
Assistant Controller of Defence Accounts(Navy)
Perumancor, Thevara,
-~ Cochin. ~— L Respondents
(R.6 impleaded vide order dated 11.8.2005)
(By Advocate Mr.TPM Ibrahim Khan, SCGSC for R, 1t05
R.6 party in person

i

- C.P(C) No.34/05:

Tom Joseph, aged 32 years |
S/o John Joseph,Section Officer, 3
Office of the Defence Pensicn Disbursement Officer,
Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi

residing at DAD Quarters

Type I P-4-C, Palluruthy

Kochi. ...Petitioner

(By Advocate Mr. TC Govindaswamy)
V.
1 Shri R.K.Sharma,
The Principal Controlier of Defence Accounts Navy)
Cooperage Road, Mumbai.39.

2 Shri Viswanath.
The Assistant Controller of Defence Accounts (Navy)
_ Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi.

3 Shii P.S.N.Murthy,

The Joint Controller of Defence Accounts(Navy)
Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi. ... Respondents

(By advoc te Mr. TPM Ibrahim Khan, SCGSC)

The Original Application and Contempt Petition (Civil) having been heard
together on 15.12.2005, the Tribunal on23. 1.2006 delivered the following:

ORDER
HON BELE MR. GEORGE PARACKEN JDUCHAL MEMBER
- The applicant has ,iied the present OA seekxng allotment of quarter
No.C.8 a DAD Residential Complex, Thevara, Pe_rumanoor, Koch& in

preference to the 6" respondent and to direct the second respondent to allot the

said quarter to him.

e
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2 The facts of the céée in pri_ef' are that the épplicant is »x)orking as a

~Section Officer in the office of the 5t regpogdgzntf'\;nam_el.y:;_;;_tz_he‘; Assistant

 Accounts Officer, Defence Pensi;ﬁn Dis’bursihg Ofﬁce, Perumanddr, Thevara,
Kochi. He joined the present office on 12.4.04 on transfer from Bahg'al‘o‘re. |
- Immediately on joining he made an apprication for allotment of a government

accommodation and accordingly he was allotted Qufa'rter No. Type Il P.4C

(.
[

Palluruthy, Kochi on 1.6.04.

3 In matters of aH_otment of Defence Accounts:Department (DAD) Pcdl
| Accommodation the applicant is governed by the Allotment of Government
Residences (Defence Accounts Department_Pool') Rules 1986 and Rule 7(1)
and Rule 13 therecf ar_é relevant in this case. Rule 7(1) provides as under:

"Save as otherwise provided in these rufes, a residence
falling vacant wilf be allotted by the Allotting Authority
preferably to an applicant desiring. a change  of
accommodation_in that type under the provisions of
Rule 13 and if not required, for that purpose, fo an
applicant without accommodation in that type, having
the earliest priority date for that type of residence’
subject to certain conditions.

The provisions contained in Rule 13 is as under:

‘(1) An officer to whom a residence has been allotied under these
ruies may apply for a change to another residence of the same
type or a residence of the type to  which he is efigible under

Rufe 5, whichever is lower. Not more than one change

shall be allowed in respect of one type of residence allotted fo the
officer. i o
{(2)Applications for change made in the form prescribed by the
Allotting Authority shall be received quarterly by 15" |

March, 15" June, 15" September, and 15% December, and

shall be included in the waiting list in the succeeding month. For
purposes of this rufe, the officers whose names are included in the
waiting list in an earfier quarter shalt be seniors in block to those
whose names are included in  the list in subsequent quarters. The
inter-se seniority of the officers included in the list in any particular
quarter shall be determinad in the order of their priority dates.

————————

|
|
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(3) Changes shall be offered in order of seniority determined in
accordance with sub rule (2) and having regard fo the officer's
preference as far as possible.

PROVIDED that no change of residence shall be affowed during a
period of  six month immediately precedip’g th dateof
superannuation. o .

In terms of the aforesaid rules, he applied for Change to a DAD'residential

quarter at Perumanocor (Thevara) vide his Annexutée.A?: application dated

9.6.04 addressed to the 4™ respondent, namely, the%/—\ccounts Officer, Area

Accounts Office, (Navy), Office of the Jcint Controller of Defence Accounts,
Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi. Without  assigning “any, reason the 2
Respondent, namely, the Principal Controller of Defence Accounts, (Navy),

Cocperage Road, Mumbai.39 rejected his request after two mioths on 9.8.2004

and the 4™ Respondent conveyed it to him vide Annexure.A4 letter dated
13.8.04. According to the applicant, at the material time, quam‘-;r No.C.7
Thevara was lying vacant from 1.7.04 and the same cou!d have been allotted to
him had his name been duly waitlisted in terms of Rule 13(2) (ibid). Thereafter,
quarter No.C.9 fell vacant on 1.9.04 and Quarters C.19 and C.23 fell vacant on

12.9.04 and 24.12.04 respectively. Arbitrarily rejecting the applicant's request

e e erm i g e 2 S s K

for aliotment in change and contrary to Rule 7 referred to above', the
respondents had vaHotted those quarters as fresh allotments to others. The
applicant once again submitted Annexure. A5 app!icatioﬁ déied 14.9.04 stating
that his wife was undergoing treatment at Cochin l-iospital near Thevara and it
wauld be convenieht for him | if an allotment is made to him at thé earliest at

Thevara. The Respondnet No.2 took nearly four months égain even to respond

to the said request of the Applicant. The Respondent No.4 vide his letter dated
3.1.05 directed him to produce the medicé! certificate to prove that his wife is

@_\ under treatment. The applicant vide Annexure.A8 letter dated 20.1.05 informed

——
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the respondent No.4 that for allctment of accommodation in change under Rule

7 referred to above, production of medical certificate:js not necessary and his
SRR A5 AR

| wife had already undergone the treatment in November 2004" in the said

hospital and no certificate can be produced now for that period. ‘The

respondents 2&4 after another 5 months issued the impugned A.1 letter dated

~ 7.6.05 rejecting his request for non-production of releiv;ant medical certificate in

support of his wife's medical treatment. The apgli‘cant has alleged that
Annexure. A1 order was hurriedly issued to deny him his claim for the aliotment-
‘of quarter No.C.9, Thevara. which h;d fallen vacant on 1.6.05;

4 The applicant, therefore, scught an interim relief in the OAto restrain the
respondents from allotting the said quarter No.9-C at DAD Residential Complex,
Thevara, to any other persons, till the disposal of the OA. When the m‘atter
came up‘ for hearing on 23.6.05 Shri TPM Ibrahim Khan, SCGSC ap;;eared on
behalf of the respondents. Cn thé‘assurance of the learned SCGSC that no
action will be taken to allot the said quarter to any one else, if it has not already
‘been allotted so far, no restraint order as sought by the applicant was passed
and the case was adjourned to 28.6.05. Agéin on 28.6.054 the learned SCGSC |
sought further time to get instructions from the department in the matter and
the case was posted for 29.6.05. When the matteriicame up on 29.6.05 the
learned SCGSC sought further two weeks' time to ﬂ!éa statement on behalf of . |
the respondents and again assured that no action%iWill be taken to allot the
guarter in questioﬁ as already undertaken by him ong‘%f23.6.05 and the case has
been adjourned to 18.7».05.. The applicant has subrﬁitted that notwithstanding
the aforesaid assurance of the fearned SCGSC on the previous two occasions,
the quarter was allotted to the 6" respondent, namély, one Shri

P K Omanakuttan, Assistant Accounts Officer.  The explanation given by the



Respondent No.3 was that the Senjor Central Government Standing Counsel
did not intimate the undertaking given by him in th e cou*t tot ue Respcq.dema

l

since the file relating to the case happened to be mlsplaced fn the aboence of
any mtsamhon the quarter No.C.9 at Thevara was aHottejd tothe 6‘h Respodnent
and he occupied it on 27.6.05. The Applicant had ﬂled CP (C)34/Oo in this
regard and the same will be dealt with sepai rately in thils 5rder |
o> . Therespondent No.3 filed a reply to the OA. He mated that Hen request of
the applicant for change’ of allotment was not granted by the competent '
authority. However, the application for fresh allotment made by one
Smt.T.Sakunthala, SrAuditor was considered on extreme compas “.onate
grounds due to demise of hér husband who was occupying the quarter at
Cechin Port Trust accommodation. Similarly Shri T.C.Jacob, AO,\ DPDO,
Ernakulam and Smt.Sobha Mohan,Sr. Auditor, Area Accounts Office,
Ernakulam have also been given fresh allotments in Thevara area as they were- |
not in occupation of any oth.er quarter. As regards the request of the 6"
responﬁﬁent Shri P.K.Omanakuttan, the 3rd respondent has submitted that his
application for change was considered on merits and it was allowed and the
decision to allot him the accommodation in queatlm was co*nmumuatcd on

2.6.05 and he oocuo.ed it on 27.6.05. According to the respondento decision
to reject the request of the applicant for change of a imment was based on

material facts available with the Estate Officer on the d e of cons;de‘ration and

it was not arbitrary and discriminatory and the said oﬁder was arrived at after

6 The 6" Respondent has also filed his reply. He submitled his

application dated 24.5.2005 for changs andthe same was allowed by 2nd
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Respondent and Quarter No.C-9, Thevara was ailotted .to him and the samé
was occupied by him on 27.6.2003. |

7 The applicant in his rejoinder has pointed ou,t.f‘tﬁg?there .vv{as-;hp reason
why the competent authority could overlook his‘ pnonw1 and allbt'éyd'»’t}nwe quarter
to Shri Omanakuttan. According to him, extraneoué coriéiiderations and ulterior

motives were patent in the allotment made to Shri Omanakuttan overlooking his

: cla»im and the allotments made to others.
'8 We have heard both parties and considered the F;!eadings. We have aléo
examined the relevant rules. The ru%e' position is very'élear. ;Uhder Rule 7 of
’thé Allotment of Government Res@dénces (Defence AcCounts Pool) Rule 1986,
the Applicant was entitled for seeking chahge of‘ accommodation and the
allctting authority was éxpectéd to allot an accommadation in change subject
only to the three conditions mentioned in the said Rule. Rule 13 (1) also entitles
an officer to whom a residence has been ailotted under these Rules to apply for
change to another residence of the: samé type or a reéidence of the type to
which he is eligible. Under Rule 13(2) such applications are to be wait-listed in
the manner provided in the said Rules.
9 From the above rule position, it is seen that no reason is requiréd to be
“shown by an officer for change of allctment to anothgr residence of the same
type or a residence of the type to which he is e%igible.:jRulé 13(2) mandates the
respondents to prepare a waiting list of the applicatioréwis for change received on
quarterly basis by 15th March, 15" June, 15" Septeitfnber and 15" December
respectively. Under the 'said rules the Annéxure.AB%ia:pp%icatioh dated 9.6.04
submitted by the Applicant for change shou!d havé heen wait-listed for the
quaiter beginning 16™ March as it had fuiﬁnéd the conditions prescribed in Rule

7 (ibid). In the present case, the Respondent No.2. ie., the Principal Controller

|
l
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of Defence Accou nts (Navy), Cooperage Road, Mu“ﬂba. instead of following the

afo esaid rule, asked tue Applicant to furnish reasons for seeking such a

change. The applicant has sub'rmed t‘wat he was seemng the change on the

health grouwds of his wife. Then the Reapondem No” not SatimIEd with the
;eaeows given by the Applicant, in an arbitrary and mega. manue. dlrected hxm
tc submit a medlcal certificate in respect of his wife lo consider his request for
change of allotment. The apphcawt has informed the! Re:apo..dent No.2 that his
vife's treatment was over and that it is not necessary _under the Ruies to provide
any medical' certificate or  show any reason for seekmg change of
acrcmmodafz on. On the cother hand the 6" reqoondent who had his original
aliciment in Palluruthy \»\/here the Applicant aiso has been residing, requested

for a change of acocmmodation from Palluruthy to Thevara vide an application

dated 24.5.05. . He was originally allotted ouaner’No.PMS Type H at Pal!uruthy

His. reg uest was on the ground that he was facing traffic. problem in daily
commuting between office and quarter which is 7.2 Km, and he had to cross two
bridges and a railway gate. He has given the further reason that his son was
studving in KV No.l. Naval Base, Kochi which is near to Thevara residential
complex. The Respondent No.2 readily accepted his application without asking
any proof and promptly decided to atiot quarter No.C. 9 at T‘wevara Kaochi in lieu
of his eariier alictment of quarter No.P4/5 Type I Pal%u:ruthy.

10 When the rule is clear and it prescribed a paﬁicufar and definite course
of action there cannot be any scope for discretion. ‘!n this case, the Rules
permit that'avn officer who has been allottad acccmméodation initié:iy can seek
c%“arge once in his tenure to a desired area and he has to make an application

to that effect to the competent autnority. The competent authority is expected to

prepare waiting lists of such persons who have applied for change by 15" of

Y
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March, 15" of June, 15™ of Septpmbcr and 15" of Deuember respectively The
rules neither p;escnbe a*zy reason to be given by an application for seeking
such a change nor permnt the «,oncemed authority to demand any reason.
th The Applicant and the Respondent No.6 were similarly placed as botﬁ of
them were initially allotted re‘sid“ences in the Palluruthy area. Applicant's claim
for change to Thevara area was an earlier one. However, invan arbitrary and
ilegal manner and in order tQ defeat the claim of the Applicant, Respmdent 2
sought reasons from the applicant fof seeking such a change when no such
requirem_ents have been‘provided én the rules. Even on ‘furnishing reason,
Respondent No.2 has insisted for documentary proof in suppoit thereof. When
the app!icant has brought to the notice o‘f. Respondent 2 that there. was no
|equ..ement of showing any such reason o productipn of documentary proof
thereof, for grant of his request for change of accommodation, Requﬁdents 2
and 4 in an arbitrary manner and without any rhyme or reason, kept the request
of the applicant pending with H‘1en*. for more than 5 mqnfhs. When the quartér
No.C.8 Thevara became available for allotment, the Respondent No.4 suddenly
conveyea the rejection of his request by the Respondent No.'2‘ vide the

impugned Al ordér dated 7.6.05.

11 In our considered opinion, the action of the Resaondent No.2 rejecting

the req'uest of thé applicant for change ofacx,ommOuat.on was ai bstrary, .Hegal :
and contrary to Rule 13 of the Allotment rules. Respohdent No.2 was expected
to wait list the name of the applicant ‘when the request was received on
9.6.2004 and allot the accommodation in DAD Complex, Thevara in his turn on -
tiﬁe basis of his priority. Even thoﬁgh Respondent Nc.2 has no discrvetionary |
- power to reject the applicaticns for change, i{ is seen that he considers each

such case on merits and reiect the cased of some officers and accept the cases

——

—
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of cthers. These are done de-hors the Rules. We, therefore, hold that the
f_ejeotion of the request of he applicant dated 9.6.04 for change of allctment to
DAD Complex, Thevara itself was absolutely illegal and vicla tvvé'df"pm\f;sions of
the Ak}btmen’t of Government Residences '('D'efenc'e A.ccounts De{ﬁértment Pool)
Rutes, 1986 particularly Rule 13 of the said R‘ulevs. It is noted that even after the
receipt of the request of the applicant for change to the DAD Residential
Complex: at Thevara, Reaponoent No.2 has allotted the ac»ommodatnons which
fell vacant, thereafter to at least three officers, namely, 7 .Sakunth_ala, TC Jacob
and Smt. Sobha Mohan apart from Respondent No.6 Shri P\»’_.‘K.O;hanakuttan for
whom quartef No.C.9 was allotted and these allotments are in vioiation of the
ailatiment Rules. But the fact remains that tt*e Applicant's name ha snot been -
wait-listed so far in terms of Rule 13(2) (ibid) and therefore, it cannot be said
that the above mentioned allotments have been made in vidation of the rules,
as far as the respective allottees are conc.emed. The App%i‘cant has also not
sought' any relief against the Annéxure.A4 letter dated 13.8.2004 rejecting his
réquest for change of accommodation at DAD Residential_Compiéx,Thevara.

12 We have also noticed the discriminatory attittide of the Respondent No.2
in the matter of allatment to otherzofﬁcers, particularly in the case of Respohdnet :
No.B. Inthe case of the Applicant, the R‘espondent No.2 took two months' time
eveh to consider his first request datzd 9.6.2004. His second request dated
14.9.2004 was re;ectrd after nearly four month;s on 3.1.05. His third
representation datea 20.1.2005 was rejected after a period of about 5 months.

in the case of Respondent No.6, his application dated 24.5.05 for change was

FS
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7.6.05 and the Respandent No.2 has accorded his sanction on
the same date. Respondent No.2, thereafter, tele ephonically informed the

Respondent No.3that Or.No.C8, Thevara was allicted to Restondent No,.6 and




A1

Reapondem NO.3 in turn vide A .nexure R.4 letter dated 20.6. 05 addressed to

the Reoponc ent No.§ Ponveyed i%na telephonic message to him and asked him

to submit his willingness in 'advan‘c'e,x‘pendingissue of formal allotment letter

which was actually is ued to him only on 27’ .‘200‘5. Amazingiy the Respondent:

No.6 has occupied the said accunmodation on 27 O¢ itself. The Respondent

No.2 has shown undue haate xn al!omng Lhe quarter No.C.9,Thevara to

Respondent No.6 and in cmvey;ng hh dec:smn to allot the said accommodation

to him. The Respondent - Nc)4 nas even obtamed the wnl!ingneas of the

RceopondentNoﬁ in occupying. lhe ahotment evew besore the allotment letter

was ISSUPd to him. The haste w:th which the Respondents 2, 3 and 4 have
allctted the aforesaid auarter to the Rcsoondert No.6 is cnarmo when the
manner in which the Respondent Nos.2&3 have dealt with the request for
change of accommodalion of the Applicant.  The time taken from the,‘
Annexure A3 application - of the Aeplicant dated 9.6.04 to the Annexure A1
rejection letter dated 7.6.05 of the Re‘spondent No.2, was full one year, that too
without any useful resu!t to the Abpncanl it is also worth mentioning that when
the quarter No.C.,9, Thevara fell vacant on 1.6. 06, the 4”’ Respondent vide the
Annexure A.1 letter daxed 7.6.200.5 suddenly informed the Applicant that his
request for change was re;e—cted bv the Resoonderts way back on 14;4.2005.
13 The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Shiv Sncar Tiwari Vs Union
.o‘f Incia and othars, AIR 1987 SC 2726 had come neavily on the allotting
authorities for allotment of accommodation in violation ofltne allotment Rules. In
the opening paragraph of the jndgment, the Apex Couit has obsarved as under:
"The administrative .fai—-v has of late seen vast increase in
discretionary powers. But then. the discretion conferred has fo be
exercised fo advame the pu! pose (o suberve which the power

exists. Even the Minister. if he/she be the repository  of

di é;
N GisCreutnary power, canh

I Y BT 1 J 2O,

£l
Giiti trnat eitnisi there is no discr etion

~f -t
L Lig !
“In the matter of unfeltered discretion.  This proposition was

o
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réiterated emphatically by the House of Lords in the landmark
decision of Padfield. 1968 AC 997, This apart as pointed in United

States V.\Wunderlish, 348 LIS 98-

“Law has reached its finest moments, when it
has freed man from unfimited discretion of some ruler,
some. ..official,  some  bursaucraf.. Absolute
discration is a ruthless master. It is more desfructive

- of freedom than any of man's other invention®

The Hon'ble Supreme Court again in the case of Kumari Shrilekha

Vidyarthi and others Vs, State of UP and others, {1991) 1 8CC 212 observed

as under:-

“35 it is now too welf settied that every State action, in order to
survive, must not be susceptible to the vice of arbitrariness
which is the crux of Article 14 of the Constitution and basic to the
rule of law, the system which governs us. Arbilrariness is the
very negation of the rule of law. Satisfaction of this basic test in
every state action is sine qua non to its validity and in this
respect, the State cannof claim comparison with a private
individual even in the field of contract. This distinction between

the State and a private individual in the field of contract has to be
borne in the mind. )

36 The meaning and trus import of arbitrariness is more easily
visualized than precisely stated or defined. The question,
whether an impugned act s arbitrary or not. js uftimately to be
answered on the facts and in the circumstances of a given case.
An obvious ftest to apply is fo see whether there is any
discernible principle emerging from the impugned act and i so,
does jt satisfy the test of reasonableness. Where a mods is
prescribed for doing an act and there is no impediment in
following that procedure. performance of the act otherwise and in
a marnner which doe snot disclose any discernible principle
which Is reasonable. may itself atiract the vice of arbitrariness.
Every State action must be informed by reason and it follows
that an act uninformed by reason. is arbitrary. Rule of law
contemplates governance by laws and not by humour, whims or
caprices of the men to whom the governance is entrusted for the
time being. It is trite that be you ever so high, the faws are
above you'. This is what men in power mustremember, always.

37 Almost a quarter century back. this Court in S.G Jalsinghani
V. Union of India (1967) 2 SCR 703 indicated the fest of
arbitrariness and the pitfalls to be avoided in alf ‘State actions to
prevent that vice. ina passages as under:

In this context it is imporfant ‘o emphasize that the
absence of arbitary power | “ther




upon which our whole constitutional system is based. (na
system governed by rufe of law, oiscretion, when conferred upon
executive authorities must be confined within clearly. defined

fimits. The rule of law from this point of ‘view means: that

decisions should be made by the application of known principles
and rufes and, in general, such decisions should be predictable
and the citizen shoutd know where he is. If a decision is taken
without any principle or without any rule, it is unpredictable and
suchi @ decision is the antithesis of a gecision ftaken in
accordance with the rulfe of law (See Dicey, Law of the
- Constitution. 10thedn. Introduction, cx). ‘law has reached its
finest moments' stated Dougfas, J in United States Vs,
Wunderlich (342 US $8),'When it has freed man from the
unlimited discretion of some ruler. Where discretion is absolute,
man has always suffered. It is in this sense that the rule of law
may be said to be the sworn enemy of caprice Discretion. as
Lord Mansfield stated it is classic terms in the case of John
Wilkes (1770)4 Burt 2528) means sound discretion guided by

faw. It must be governed by rule, or humour; it must not be
arbitrary, vague and fanciful*

38 After Jainsinghani case {supra) long strides have been taken
in several well known decision of this Court expanding the scope
- OF judicial review in such matters. It has been emphasized time

and again that arbitrariness is anathema to State action in every
sphere and wherever the vice percolates, this Court would not
be impeded by technicalites to trace it and strike it down. This is
the surest way to ensure the majesty of rule of law queranteed
by the Constitution of India. It is, therefore, obvious that
irrespective of the nature of appointment of the Government

Counsel in the districts in the State of UP and the security of -

tenure being even minimal as claimed by the State, the
Impugned circular. in order to Survive, must withstand the attack
of arbitrariness and be stupported as an informed decision which
is reascnable. -

39 No doubt it is for the peison alleging arbitratinesses who
has to prove it This can be done by showing in the first instance
that the impugned State action is uninformed by reason
inasmuch as there is no discernible principle on which it is based
or i is contrary to the prescribed mode of exercise of the power
O Is unreasonable. It this is shown. then the buirden is shifted to
the State to repel the attack by disclosing the material and
reasons which led to the action being taken in order to show that
it was an informed decision which was reasonable. If after a
prima facie case of arbitrariness is made out. the Slizte js unable
o show that the decision is an inforrmed action which is

.. reasonable. the State action mustperish as arbilrary.
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15 n thls view of the poénhon we have considered the relief sought by
the Applicant in this OA that 'hg be alictted quarter No.C.9,DAD Residential
Complex, Thevara in preference to the 6‘.‘" Respﬁ_gndent’. Since the
Respondents have already alldited the said qﬁaﬁetj t9 j'{.hev o Respéndent
during the pendency of this CA, this C.A itself has been rendered
infructucus. The Applicant in fact had the cause of action arisen when his
Aﬁplication dated 9.6.04 for .change was rejected viae ‘A'nnexure.A# letter
dated 13.8.04, but he did not choose to challenge the same. He has filed

the present OA when the quarter in guestion has fé!len Vat:ant, without

“having his name wait-listed as required under Rule 1’3(2) of the Allotment

Rules. In these circumstances, we direct the Respondents 2,3&4 to wait-

list the name of the Applicant on the basis of his application for change

dated 9.6.-04 in terms of Rules 7(1) and 13(1)&(2) of.the Allotment of
Government Res.idénces (Defence Accounts ‘Depar‘tment Pobl)' Rules,
1986 and to aliot him the next available entitled type of quarter in the DAD
Residential complex, Thevara. We also direct the Respondlent No.1 to
niake necésSary inquiry into the matter so that the arbitrary action of this

nature can be avoided in future. .

 CPC 34/05:

16 The Petitioner has filed this Contempt Petition against the allotment of

quarter No.C9 to the Respondant No.6 in the OA in’spite of the assurance of
Shii TPM lbrahim Khan, SCGSC on 23.6.05 and 29.6.05 that the quarter in

question wiil not be allotted to anyone if it nas not already been allotted.

Accarding to the appiicant, in spite of the aforesaid assurance given by the
learned SCTGSC on behalr of the responhdents, the Respondents 2 to 4 have,

_allctied the quarter in question tothe 6" respondent and aliowed hiim to occupy
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the same on 30.5.05 by issuing an. ante:déted order dated 27.6.05. The said

action of the reopondems amoums to contempt {of,:icourt and"‘“able to be

;:umshed under Section 12 of the uontempt of Courts Act, 1971 read with

Section 17 of the Aqmamotrauve mbuna!s Act, 198o
17 The respondents on the other-hand have submitted in the reply affidavit
‘that during the course of hearing .on 23.6.05; learned Standing Counsel

submitted that no fresh aHotmem of quarter in questlon wi_li. be made if the

~ quarter had not already been allotted to any one elvse. ‘He informed the -

Respondent No.3 about the above said assurance only vide his letter dated

28.6.05, but by 276.05 itself, the quarter in question was allotted to the

Respondent No.6. Aécording to the counsel, the proceedings could not be |

communicated to the respondents mmed:aie'” as the relevant file was

misp!aeed in his office. The respondents have submitted that the allegation of

the petitioner that the allotment of quarter was deliberately and willfully made to-

the Respondent Nbo.6 violating the undertaking given vy the Standing Counsel
before this Tribunal was not correct. They have also stated that they are making
inquiries against the persons who failed to transmit the correct information o the
standing counsel even after the receipt of the letter dated "8 6.05.

18 We have consadered the su':m»ssaons of t i@ petitioner and the
responcents. When the matter came up for hearing on’ '23.6.05 it was on the
assurance of the learned SCGSC that no o:ders havo been oassed on the
interim relief sought by the applicant. On 28.6.05 when the matter was again
fisted, the respondents sought fufther time to get instructions from the
respondents department and reguested to post the matter on 29.6.05. On
29.6.05 the learned SCGSC again sought two more weeks time tofilea reply

with the assurance that no action will be taken to aliot the quarter as already

e —
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undertaken by him on 23.6.05. From the records submitted by the respondents,
it is seen that Annexure R .1 letter dated 17.6.05 was a proposal initiated in the
office of the Respondent No.2 propoéing to aflet the quarter No.C.9 at
Perumanoor, Thevara, Kochi to Respondent No.6 which was approved by the
Respondent No.2 on the same date. The Respondent No.2 at Bombay has
te!ephon?ca%ty informed the Respondénts 3&4 at Kochi on 20.6.05 that it was
decided to allot the accommodation to Respondent No.6. Same day the
Respondent No.3 has asked the Respondent No.6 to submit his willingness in
advance so that the sanction is-issued to him. It was only on 22.6.05 the -
Respondent No.2 has issued the sanction for allotment of the said quarter to

Respondent No.6. The respondents have not produced a copy of the actual

letier of allotment issued to the 6" respondent, They have only submitted that

the quarter in question was allotted to Respondent No.8 as per the orders of the

Respondent No.2 dated 22.6.05 and the Respondent No.6 occupied it on

27.6.05.

4

19 In our considered op.mion, the action of the Respondent Nos. 2&3 in
alictting the quarter in question to Respondent No.6 in such a hasty manner
speakxs volume. However, the Respondents 2-4 have given the explanation
that the assurance given by the ieamed SCGSC dated 23.6.05 was conveyed to
the Resbondents only vide his letter dated 28.6.05 andlji they were. not aware of
the said assurance till they received the said letter dated 28.6.05 but by this
time the alldment of the aquarter in question wa:s_é already made to the
Respondent No.6 on 27.6.05 and he occupied it on tne same date. H‘ence it
cannot be said that there was willful vidation of the orders of this Tribunal. We,

fherefore, ancept the explanation given by the Respondents and dismiss the

Contempt Petition. However, in the facts and circumstances of the case in the

oy
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 OA, we have already directed the Respondént No.1 to make necessary inquiry

into this:mattér and take appropriate action.. /—\ copy of this or'der' shall be sent

tothe ReSpondent No.1 by the Registry. No order as to Eosts.

I | Dated this the23nday of January, 2006

T GEORGE PARAGKEN T C sATHINAR r
i JUDICIAL MEMBER o | VICE CHAIRMAN oy
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